  [AK4213]
MS0949-E-01 - 1 - 2008/07
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4213 is an audio mono class-D speaker amplifier with stereo cap-less headphone amplifier. The
AK4213 features analog mixing circuit that allow easy interfacing in mobile phone and portable A/V player
designs. The input circuit supports both of single-ended and differential modes, and headphone supports
stereo and mono modes. The speaker amplifier includes ALC (Automatic Level Control) circuit which is
able to stabilize each output sound levels. The AK4213 is available in CSP package (3.0mm x 3.0mm),

  [AK4213]
MS0949-E-01 - 3 - 2008/07
■ Ordering Guide
    AK4213ECB     −40 ∼ +85°C      29pin CSP (3.0mm x 3.0mm, 0.5mm pitch)
    AKD4213      Evaluation board for AK4213
■ Pin Layout
A B C ED
5
3
4
1
2
Top View
F
5 HPR LIN3/IN3- VCOM RIN1/IN1+ SVDD LIN1/IN1-
4 HPL RIN3/IN3+ RIN2/IN2+ SPN VSS2 SPP
3 PVEE VSS3 PDN LIN2/IN2- TEST SPIN
2  PVDD SDA TVDD RVINN RVINP
1 CP CN SCL VSS1 AVDD MIXO
 A B C D E F
Top View
  [AK4213]
MS0949-E-01 - 4 - 2008/07
PIN / FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
E1 AVDD - Analog Power Supply Pin
D1 VSS1 - Ground 1 Pin
E3 TEST O Test Pin
  This pin must be open.
D2 TVDD - Digital Interface Power Supply Pin
C1 SCL I Control Data Clock Pin
C2 SDA I/O Control Data Input/Output Pin
C3 PDN I
Power-Down Mode Pin
“H”: Power-up, “L”: Power-down, resets and initialization of the control register.
The AK4213 must be reset once upon power-up.
A1 CP I Positive Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal Pin
B1 CN I Negative Charge Pump Capacitor Terminal Pin
B2 PVDD - Charge Pump Circuit Positive Power Supply Pin
B3 VSS3 - Ground 3 Pin
A3 PVEE O Charge Pump Circuit Negative Voltage Output Pin
A4 HPL O Lch Headphone-Amp Output Pin
A5 HPR O Rch Headphone-Amp Output Pin
F2 RVINP I Receiver Positive Input Pin
E2 RVINN I Receiver Negative Input Pin
B4 RIN3/IN3+ I Analog Input Pin
B5 LIN3/IN3- I Analog Input Pin
C5 VCOM O Analog Common Voltage Output Pin
C4 RIN2/IN2+ I Analog Input Pin
D3 LIN2/IN2- I Analog Input Pin
D5 RIN1/IN1+ I Analog Input Pin
F5 LIN1/IN1- I Analog Input Pin
E5 SVDD - Speaker-Amp Power Supply Pin
E4 VSS2 - Speaker-Amp Ground Pin (Ground 2 Pin)
F4 SPP O Positive Speaker-Amp Output Pin
D4 SPN O Negative Speaker-Amp Output Pin
F1 MIXO O MIX-Amp Output Pin
F3 SPIN I Speaker-Amp Input Pin
Note 1. Do not allow all input pins except analog input pins (LIN1/IN1-, RIN1/IN1+, LIN2/IN2-, RIN2/IN2+, LIN3/IN3-,
RIN3/IN3+, SPIN, RVINP and RVINN) to float.
■ Handling of Unused Pin
The unused I/O pins must be processed appropriately as below.
Classification Pin Name Setting
Analog
HPL, HPR, MIXO, SPIN, SPP, SPN, LIN1/IN1-,
RIN1/IN1+, LIN2/IN2-, RIN2/IN2+, LIN3/IN3-,
RIN3/IN3+, RVINP, RVINN, TEST
These pins must be open.
  [AK4213]
MS0949-E-01 - 5 - 2008/07
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
(VSS1=VSS2=VSS2=0V; Note 2)
Parameter Symbol min max Units